

Nos. 20-35818 & 20-35819

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

ICTSI OREGON, INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellee / Cross-Appellant,

v.

INTERNATIONAL LONGSHORE AND WAREHOUSE
UNION AND ILWU LOCAL 8,

Defendants-Appellants / Cross-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
District of Oregon
Case No. 3:12-CV-01058-SI
The Honorable Michael H. Simon, Presiding

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* THE CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE/CROSS-APPELLANT
ICTSI OREGON, INC.**

Daryl Joseffer
Stephanie A. Maloney
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street NW
Washington D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

E. Joshua Rosenkranz
Alyssa Barnard-Yanni
Cesar A. Lopez-Morales
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
51 West 52nd Street
New York, NY 10019
(212) 506-5000

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. Section 8(b)(4) Restored The Longstanding And Critical Distinction Between Primary And Secondary Boycotts.....	5
A. Prohibitions on secondary boycotts have enjoyed wide support as part of an effort to ensure appropriate balance in power between labor and management.....	6
B. Courts interpreting § 8(b)(4) have carefully distinguished lawful primary boycotts from unlawful secondary boycotts.....	14
II. Neither The Prohibition On Secondary Boycotts Nor Damages For Breaching That Prohibition Violates The First Amendment.....	19
A. Prohibiting coercive secondary boycotts does not violate the First Amendment.....	20
1. The prohibition of secondary boycotts accords with the First Amendment by regulating coercive conduct, not communicative speech.	21
2. Other forms of protest remain available to labor unions notwithstanding § 8(b)(4).	25
3. The principle of constitutional avoidance is not applicable when precedent rejects the constitutional question.	29
B. Damages awards for unlawful secondary boycotts do not raise First Amendment concerns.....	31

CONCLUSION 36
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Radio Ass’n v. Mobile S.S. Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 419 U.S. 215 (1974).....	23
<i>Auburn Draying Co. v. Wardell</i> , 227 N.Y. 1 (1919)	6
<i>Bakery Drivers v. Wohl</i> , 315 U.S. 769 (1942).....	23, 24, 26
<i>Beck v. Ry. Teamsters’ Protective Union</i> , 77 N.W. 13 (1898)	6
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	34
<i>Crump v. Commonwealth</i> , 6 S.E. 620 (Va. 1888).....	6
<i>Duplex Printing Press Co. v. Deering</i> , 254 U.S. 443 (1921).....	6, 7
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. & Const. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988).....	23, 26, 27, 28, 31
<i>Hughes v. Superior Court</i> , 339 U.S. 460 (1950).....	23
<i>ICTSI Oregon, Inc. v. Int’l Longshore & Warehouse Union, Local 8</i> , 442 F. Supp. 3d 1329 (D. Or. 2020)	11, 26, 27, 33
<i>ILWU v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 705 F. App’x 1 (D.C. Cir. 2017) (<i>per curiam</i>).....	18

Int’l Bhd. of Elec. Workers, Local 501 v. N.L.R.B.,
181 F.2d 34 (2d Cir. 1950) 17

Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters, Local 695 v. Vogt, Inc.,
354 U.S. 284 (1957)..... 23

Int’l Longshoremen’s Ass’n v. Allied Int’l, Inc.,
456 U.S. 212 (1982)..... 20, 21, 23, 24, 29

Miller v. United Food & Comm. Workers Union, Local 498,
708 F.2d 467 (9th Cir. 1983)..... 24

N.L.R.B. v. Denver Bldg. & Const. Trades Council,
341 U.S. 675 (1951)..... 3, 14, 16, 17

*N.L.R.B. v. Enters. Ass’n of Steam, Hot Water, Hydraulic
Sprinkler, Pneumatic Tube, Ice Machine & Gen.
Pipefitters, Local 638*,
429 U.S. 507 (1977)..... 4

*N.L.R.B. v. Fruit & Vegetable Packers & Warehousemen,
Local 760 (Tree Fruits)*,
377 U.S. 58 (1964)..... 21, 26, 27, 31

Ahearn ex rel. N.L.R.B. v. ILWU, Local 21,
721 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2013)..... 3

*N.L.R.B. v. Int’l Ass’n of Bridge, Structural, Ornamental, &
Reinforcing Iron Workers, Local 229*,
941 F.3d 902 (9th Cir. 2019)..... 21, 31

*N.L.R.B. v. Int’l Ass’n of Bridge, Structural, Ornamental &
Reinforcing Ironworkers Union, Local 433*,
891 F.3d 1182 (9th Cir. 2018) 21, 22, 25, 31

N.L.R.B. v. Int’l Rice Mill. Co.,
341 U.S. 665 (1951)..... 15

*N.L.R.B. v. Retail Store Emps. Union, Local No. 1001
(Safeco)*,
447 U.S. 607 (1980)..... 20, 22, 23, 25, 27, 28

<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982).....	24, 25
<i>Nat’l Protective Ass’n of Steam Fitters & Helpers v. Cumming</i> , 170 N.Y. 315 (1902)	6
<i>Nat’l Woodwork Mfrs. Ass’n v. N. L. R. B.</i> , 386 U.S. 612 (1967).....	3, 6, 7, 8, 14, 15, 16, 18
<i>Overstreet v. United Bhd. of Carpenters & Joiners of Am., Local Union No. 1506</i> , 409 F.3d 1199 (9th Cir. 2005).....	23, 28, 31
<i>State v. Glidden</i> , 8 A. 890 (Conn. 1887).....	6
<i>Toledo, A. A. & N. M. Ry. Co. v. Penn. Co.</i> , 54 F. 730 (Ohio C.C. 1893).....	6
<i>United States v. Hutcheson</i> , 312 U.S. 219 (1941).....	8
<i>United States v. O’Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	24
<i>Woelke & Romero Framing, Inc. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 456 U.S. 645 (1982).....	18
Statutes	
29 U.S.C. § 151	1, 7, 24
29 U.S.C. § 158(b)(4).....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 158(e)	17
Pub. L. No. 74-198, 49 Stat. 449 (1935)	7

Other Authorities

2 NLRB, *Legis. History of the Labor Mgmt. Relations Act*,
 1947, 1371 (1948)..... 34

93 Cong. Rec. 3413 8

93 Cong. Rec. 3420 11

93 Cong. Rec. 3424 3, 10

93 Cong. Rec. 3432 11

93 Cong. Rec. 3834 8

93 Cong. Rec. 3835 9

93 Cong. Rec. 3838 9

93 Cong. Rec. 4197 12

93 Cong. Rec. 4198 8, 10, 12, 13

93 Cong. Rec. 4199 9, 11, 12

93 Cong. Rec. 4767 8, 11

93 Cong. Rec. 4834 9

93 Cong. Rec. 4838 11

93 Cong. Rec. 4841 11

93 Cong. Rec. 4844 15

93 Cong. Rec. 3835 11

93 Cong. Rec. 4872 13, 14

93 Cong. Rec. 4873 13

93 Cong. Rec. 4899 11
